1/25/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 1/25/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on North entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 01/22/21.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

Guests present: Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star; Chris Hodges, Dodson Technologies; Ilka Heiskell; Junita Reeves, Assessor; Debi Davis, Election Board Secretary; Dusty McAlexander; Jeanna Scott, Court Clerk.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Chris Hodges with Dobson Technologies to discuss telephone and internet services available to the County. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Chris Hodges provided information including services and fees.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Elected Officials and Department Heads. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Changing the door locks to County owned property was requested.

There was no action taken to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins.

There was no action taken on Approve P.O.'s for payment and reimbursement of claims.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the January 19, 2021 special meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve issuance of blanket purchase orders. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. A list is on file with the County Clerk.

Brent York made the motion to approve Payroll. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-05. *RE: Resolution to adopt updated drug and alcohol testing policy*. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-06. *Re: the amendment of Resolution #2015-23 (amending and clarifying the General Fund Apportionment of Sales Tax)*. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to discuss any changes to the Covid-19 Courthouse Procedures. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. The Courthouse will remain open to the public, no changes were made.

Brent York made the motion to discuss New Business. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Ilka Heiskell discussed publishing's in the newspaper and

possible actions that could be taken to acknowledge those that do not read the newspaper or what the procedures could be if time to publish is not available.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

Brent York made motion to adjourn. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was adjourned at 10:26 a.m.

Approved: 2/01/2021	
	Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma
** S E A L **	
	/s/Steven Fite, Chairman
	/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman
Attest:	
	/s/Mark Barnes, Member
/s/Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk	